

No. 22-10566

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WILLIE M. BURKS, III,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
YAEL BORTNICK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-8271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| 1. <i>Factual Background</i> | 3 |
| 2. <i>Procedural History</i> | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS BURKS’S CONVICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. 242 | 12 |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> | 12 |
| B. <i>Burks Waived His Sufficiency Challenge On Appeal</i> | 13 |
| C. <i>A Reasonable Jury Could Easily Conclude That Burks Failed To Intervene In Violation Of 18 U.S.C. 242</i> | 14 |
| II BURKS’S 108-MONTH, WITHIN-GUIDELINES SENTENCE IS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE..... | 20 |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> | 20 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| B. <i>The District Court Properly Applied The Aggravated Assault Guideline</i> | 21 |
| C. <i>The District Court’s Bottom-Of-The-Guidelines Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable And Does Not Create Any Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities</i> | 25 |
| 1. <i>Any Disparity In Sentences Between Burks And His Co-Defendants Does Not Demonstrate A Trial Penalty Because They Were Not Similarly Situated.....</i> | 26 |
| 2. <i>The District Court Properly Considered The Section 3553(a) Sentencing Factors.....</i> | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Byrd v. Clark</i> , 783 F.2d 1002 (11th Cir. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>Continental Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 927 F.2d 1198 (11th Cir. 1991) | 13 |
| <i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... | 22 |
| <i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 242 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 904 (2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) | 20-21, 23, 30 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012) | 13 |
| <i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) | 14 |
| <i>Priester v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 15 |
| * <i>Sears v. Roberts</i> , 922 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2019)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 808 F.3d 474 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 20, 28 |
| * <i>United States v. Broussard</i> , 882 F.3d 104 (5th Cir. 2018)..... | 22, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 934 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2826 (2020)..... | 12-13, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 835 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 691 (2017)..... | 30 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Cano-Flores</i> , 796 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 578 U.S. 935 (2016)..... | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Cavallo</i> , 790 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2015) | 26-27 |
| <i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 683 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 969 (2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Coglianese</i> , 34 F.4th 1002 (11th Cir. 2022)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Devine</i> , 934 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1991) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 901 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 854, and 139 S. Ct. 1392 (2019)..... | 25 |
| * <i>United States v. Docampo</i> , 573 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2009) | 27, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Flores</i> , 572 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir.), cert denied, 558 U.S. 1015 (2009)..... | 18, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , 27 F.4th 934 (4th Cir. 2022), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-8089 (docketed Jun. 8, 2022) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 970 (2012)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Holt</i> , 777 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 576 U.S. 1062 (2015)..... | 27, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Hymes</i> , 19 F.4th 928 (6th Cir. 2021)..... | 30 |
| * <i>United States v. Isaacson</i> , 752 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1095 (2015)..... | 17-18 |
| <i>United States v. Kachkar</i> , No. 19-12685, 2022 WL 2704358 (11th Cir. July 12, 2022)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Livesay</i> , 587 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 20 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Overstreet</i> , 713 F.3d 627 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 896 (2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 746 F.2d 787 (11th Cir. 1984) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008) | 20-21 |
| <i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1094 (1994)..... | 15, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 742 F.3d 487 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>United States v. Regueiro</i> , 240 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> , 833 F. App'x 884 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 22 |
| * <i>United States v. Serrata</i> , 425 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 22, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Snipes</i> , 611 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2962 (2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Steele</i> , 178 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 933 (1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Talley</i> , 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Turner</i> , 626 F.3d 566 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Wetherald</i> , 636 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 926 (2011)..... | 28 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|----------------------|---------------|
| *18 U.S.C. 242 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 1623 | 7 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3231 | 1 |

| STATUTES (continued): | PAGE |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| *18 U.S.C. 3553 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 3553(a) | 12, 20, 26, 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)..... | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)..... | 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(3)..... | 32 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)..... | 32 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6)..... | 26-27, 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1291 | 2 |

GUIDELINES:

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2..... | 8, 11, 24 |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)..... | 8 |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2 comment..... | 24 |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.3(a)(1)..... | 23-24 |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.3, comment..... | 23-24 |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1..... | 8, 11 |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(a)(1) comment. | 23 |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.3..... | 8 |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1..... | 8 |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 3E1.1 | 27 |

| GUIDELINES (continued): | PAGE |
|------------------------------------|-------------|
| Sentencing Guidelines § 5A..... | 32 |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 5B1.1..... | 32 |
| Sentencing Guidelines § 5K1.1..... | 27 |
| RULE: | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)..... | 13 |
